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^MI^ISTR^IVE TRI3UNbL, PRI^CIP/^

«  M-> 1415 of 1995

,,ew Delhi this the 6iii ° 'Y
th diiV oi M<iy# 1916

i-lON' BLE MR.
K. i.TUTHUKUMfU^ MEMBER

Snri iltiVtil SinQh
S/o Shri Godhan L--!/ -p ^a,

18 - Church Lane Jangpura,
Bhogal,
New Delhi.

By «ivoaate Shri Balvmnt Singh

,. . .^plic ̂ni

1.

2.

3.

Versus

union of India through
General Manager,
Northern Railv?ay,
Baroda House,
Nev7 Delhi.

Divisional Riilwuy Manager,
Northern Railway,
Ferozepur.

sr. Divisional Personnel Officer,
^rthern Railv/ay, ^ ̂  ̂  Resr ac
Perozpur.

/elite

qhri O. P. KshatriyaBy Advocate snri w.

noDPR (ORaL).

..,.n.h1e l-ur. V inn-hukuronr..

Heard the learned counsel for dse / artx-s.
■  rii r(=cted dcainst the non-

■fhe application lo - -
n+- of dues of the applicant conse Aient,settlement ol aues

,  . irsation, fhe .ippla
his retirement. In tnis fiPP

„as raised the cuesticn of e -fsnent of
,  ̂ ^ Gdiinurn -uO-C

penal interest at the ra.e o- ^ .
X K- Th^ =rooli;::-inT.'s cajedelaved payment of his aue=. T . ..

i3 that he retired from Railway service on 31.1. C f
He came to know that a charge-sheet was i uea
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him for certain alleged misconduct Oy the respond^^n'h

letter dated 16. 1. 1995. The applicant maintains thai

the said letter was not issued to him snd "as not-

received by him. He vjas informed th-it consectaent

on his not receiving the same# it v/as cot o ist'-^d

on the wall of his residence as per 'he le ter of

the respondents at Anne>aire »4r-5. The ipplic .int

alleges that tie respondents have unjustifiaiol]/

withheld the retirment dues relating to cratuitv,

leave encashment and also commutation o : ension

and# therefore# has prayed in tiiis application t'l -t

the respondents should be directed to make full ano

complete payments of settlement dues alone irh

Xaenal interest at the bate of 24% for die aelayec

payment.

2. The respcn dents have in their counrer-reply

submitted that settlement dues# as stated ay tne

applicant, have been v/ithheld as disciplin .xp''

proceedings against major penalty was pending agains

him. The charge-sheet was issued on 16, 1, 1995 an

as -this could not be served on him as he refused to

receive the same# the respondents had tnis pasted

at his residence. Subsequently, the ajiplicant

participated in "che enquiry. Durinq th,a argumen . s,

the learned counsel for tlie spolicant juauicteo

that the enquiry proceedinc s were co iclinied on

29, 12, 1995 and the applicant was eaioneracea o

charges. Consecfuently, the resnoaoentc have

settled the dues of the applicant by way of ccma'-ri

of his leave enca^shment dues and also rne gracuity
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by the cheque dated 6, 2. 1996 . The lecirnod coun^ej,

for the applicant acknowledges the receipt o.t tJnis

money. He# ho .ever# pleads that the request ot ; iie

applicant for payment of interest could oe c asiter--

as the applicant ha#» unjustifiably been proceeded

against aiji^^the disciplinary proc'-^edanc ^ na|;^ x

in the exoneratj.on or the psplican':, "'ne cau.xen x

in this application is in regard to the delay in

th^e payment of dues. This is an adraxtted .os^ : i..

that there was a ch^arge-sheet pending :n ~ne o<xte

of the retirwnent of the applicant ana, her wor-:,

f  in accorddnc":e "vith the rules, the re.Tp-a. .en ̂ s

witliheld the grati.-ity, leave encashment inc

retirement dues of the applicant, A'ithholcinc o

the retirfanent dues cannot be said uo be -.xaegal

in cases where the Government servant faces a

disciplinary proceeding against him on die cxate oi:

his retirement. The disciplinary procf^ediacs

thonselves are not under challenge here. Jlist

'' because the disciplinary proceedings had ended ith

exoneration of the applicant, withholainc o: xhc

retirement dues on the ground that the ai iciplin .ry
heJA > ih t?"

proceedings are pending# cannot be -iejaMtd and

cannot be contested. The responuents haa not

v/ilfully withheld the retirement dues. Therefor^a

the contention of the learned counsel for rhHe

applicant cannot be accepted,
ird i

3, As regards the del;^ after the conclusioa oj.
A-

the disciplinary proceedings# I find that die
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responaents have settled the dues as early as on

6. 2» 1996 itself* i.e.* soon after the conclusion

of the disciplinary proceedings by the end of DeceinbeJ

1995* and there has been no extraordinary lelay

in the matter. Hov/ever* as regards the ooiwiiutation

of pension* it has b^:en stated in the rejoinder

that the respondents have started processing the

payment of conunutation of pension to the applisanr

and have iesued early payment. This rejoinder oas

filed sometime in Pebruarp;-, 1996 and the learned

counsel for the applicant has no inform icicn vhethor

this amount has been raid ornot since tiien. Ihe
/

learned counsel for the respondents fairly adj-aits

that in all probability this amount Vvoula have

also been paid and nave this matter veritied

but .3«iae h®w. submits that this case could oe disposed

of. In case there is any delay in the settlement o:

coiriautation value of pension* the respondenr-s '.'Oulf

no doubt -consider payment of any inrerent on the

delay in such pa^/raenv. Ts'^irvg this

into account* I find tills application cotl or

disposed of. The applicant has not made mt any

case for payment of penal in erest on the oa^mient ot

gratuity and leave encahsment dues. If die ccrorautec

value of pension is still not settl^^^d even on this

date* then the applicant will pe enritlea to .incex*e?'3t

d
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at the rate of 12% from February, 1996, i, e,, vrhen

his other dues v^ere settled^till the date of paymen!

of commuted value of pension.

With the abo\ e directions, the application

i§ disposed of, I'Jo costs,

t\
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